enviro

DATE: December 2, 2019

Sonia Pishehvar
William S. Hard School District

Dear Sonia Pishehvar:

ACT is pleased to submit this proposal amendment to extend contract funds for your review and approval.
ACT will provide requested environmental services including one or more of the following: consulting
services, chemical relocations, chemical waste packaging, biological waste packaging, radioactive waste
packaging, transportation, and disposal of packaged waste. An estimated cost for services appears below.
Modifications to the pricing estimate, or additions to the scope of work which require pricing changes, will be
included (as needed) in the form of an addendum titled Revised Pricing Schedule.

CONTRACTED B ON UOM UNIT COST QUANTITY PRICE
DSPOSAL

AMENDMENT* Total Fees $15,000 $15,000
SUBTOTAL $15,000

*  Estimated quote based on information supplied by the generator and conditioned on acceptance at disposal facility.

DESCRIPTION PRICE
GRAND TOTAL Total price does not include applicable sales tax and
$15,000
Energy Recovery Fee

Disposal prices are estimates based on profile/waste program acceptance and the specified waste disposal
programs. In the event a waste material is not accepted to the disposal site waste program specified, another
profile will be submitted to a different program.

ACT appreciates your confidence in our abilities. Should you have any questions or if we can be
of further service, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Sophia Khan
Account Manager

ACCEPTED BY

DATE

P.O. #

EPAI.D. #

T 408.548.5050 967 Mabury Road, San Jose, CA 95133

F 408.548.5052 www.ACTenviro.com



